PMAC901 Single Phase Energy Meter
Installation & Operation Manual
 I
Contents
1. Product Description ............................................................................................................................................... 1
2. Features.................................................................................................................................................................. 1
3. Order Information.................................................................................................................................................. 1
4. Main Technical Parameter ..................................................................................................................................... 2

100 20(100)A
 2
Order Example
PMAC901 –C –0.5S -40
It means the single phase energy meter provides one pulse output, one RS485 COM, class 0.5S accuracy
measurement, maximum rated current is 40A.
4. Main Technical Parameter
Rated voltage 220VAC Accuracy Class 1 or Class 0.5S
Rated current 10(40)A,10(60)A,20(100)A Dimension 75×88×73mm
Input frequency 50Hz
Installation
mode
Standard 35mm DIN rail
Starting current 0.1%In Operating temperature: -20℃~+55℃
Power supply 220VAC±15% Storage temperature: -20℃~+55℃
Power consumption <2W
Operating
condition Relative humidity:
5%~95%,non-condensing
Insulating property
Power frequency withstand voltage: AC 2 KV
Impulse withstand voltage: 6KV
Electrostatic discharge immunity test IEC61000-4-2, Level 4
Radiated immunity test IEC61000-4-3, Level 3
Electrical fast transient/ burst immunity test IEC61000-4-4, Level 3
Surge immunity test（1，2/50μs~8/20μs） IEC61000-4-5, Level 3
Conducted emission EN55022, Class B
Radiated emission EN55022, Class B
5. Display and Key-press Operation
5.1 Display Instruction
In energy data displaying interface, the LCD displays KWH value in 6 +1 digits (999999.9 KWh).
In parameter setting interface, the menu setting options are in order of : CT ratio programming, communication
address programming, baud rate programming, clear energy.
5.2 LED Lights Instruction
On the panel of the meter, there are 3 LED lights in order of (COM), (PULSE), (REV).
(COM) is communication indicating light. When the communication is normal, the light flashes once every two
seconds. When communication error, the light flashes twice a second. In case communication blackout, the light is
off.
(PULSE) is active pulse output indicating light. It flashes once as soon as there is a pulse output.
(REV) is opposite energy indicating light. This light is on when the active power is reversed.
5.3 Key-press Instruction
   Move left or quit setting.
   Increase value or select menu.
  Enter setting or enter menu.
5.4 Parameter Setting
◆CT Ratio Programming
Note: When rated current >5A, default CT ratio is 1.
（1）In data displaying interface, press  for 3 seconds and release to enter setting interface. The default first